
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

1 November 2011 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Pam Light 
Keith Wells 
 

Linda van den Hende (Vice-Chair) 
June Alexander 
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2011 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

27 September 2011 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 RESULTS OF AUDIT OF SKILLS AND COMPETENCIES IN MENTAL HEALTH 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
 

6 CUSTOMER SERVICES INTERFACE (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
 

7 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGIES (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
 The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
 

8 NEW ADULT SOCIAL CARE WEB SITE  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on the new Adult Social Care website by 

the Adults Transformation Projects Manager. 
 
 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2011 

 
 

 

 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 
Committee’
[...]
es, not just in Havering but nationally, could be 
less well developed than desirable. It was therefore decided that an audit of 
skills and knowledge on the subject within care homes in the borough 
should be carried out.  

 
 
4. Methodology 
 
4.1 The ‘Living Well with Dementia’ working group held a session to discuss 

what issues it would like to cover in the audit.  A subsequent questionnaire 
was developed and circulated to the group for comment/amendment.    

 
4.2  It was decided that the audit would cover all residential and nursing homes 

into which the authority placed individuals.  This amounted to 34 homes.  
Initial research elicited type of home (i.e. dementia registered or otherwise) 
and numbers of places at each.  

 
4.3 It was felt that a passive survey by internet or post would not achieve a 

sufficient return so the approach utilised was to complete the questionnaire 
by telephone or face to face during a visit.  In the event, most managers 
were interviewed by telephone and staff by personal visit.  The member of 
staff who carried out the visits was a trained social worker.  

 
4.4 It was decided that the manager of each home would be interviewed, 

together with approximately one staff member for every 15 residents. 
 
4.5 The questionnaires were all completed between July and September 2011.   
 
 
5. Characteristics of the responding cohort: 
 
5.1 Of the 34 care homes approached,  we managed to include 30 (3 did not co-

operate and one was being redeveloped and could not spare the time); 
giving, in the end, completed questionnaires from 29 Managers, 26 Senior 
Carers/Team Leaders, 32 Care Assistants and 11 Nurses.  A reasonable 

Page 8



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011  

 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\9\AI00000988\$tt25fy3j.doc  

cross section of those working directly with residents was therefore 
achieved.  

 
5.2 The time in the industry of the cohort, together with the length of time 
[...]
nt” 
with the exception of the question about dementia screening. Without 
making generalisations about individual care homes, the extremely high 
scores may have been influenced by the face to face nature of the 
questions; it is possible that an anonymous approach might have elicited 
slightly less confidence.  

 
7. Incidence of Dementia 
 
7.1 The questionnaire then attempted to establish the incidence of dementia 

both diagnosed and undiagnosed.  The answers are based on what 
managers told us in relation to the number of residents across the 30 
homes.  

 
7.2 765 residents out of 1057 (72.3%) were perceived by staff to have dementia, 

of which 609 had a formal diagnosis.  This latter figure gives a formal 

Page 10



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011  

 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\9\AI00000988\$tt25fy3j.doc  

diagnosis percentage across all residents of 58% and 79.6%.of those 
suspected of having dementia. 

 
8. Organisational Culture and resources 
 
8.1 Staff were then asked whether  they thought their organisation took 

dementia seriously, had a corporate approach to dealing with dementia, had 
specific policies and procedures and had sufficient resources to support 
people with dementia.  The first three attracted 89% or above positivity and 
the last question 79% positivity. The most popular suggestions with regard 
to enhanced resources related to increased staffing, more training and more 
dementia specific activities.  

 
9. Diagnosis and onward referral 
 
9.1 98% of respondents said they would seek a diagnosis if they suspected a 

resident of developing dementia but only 50% knew how to contact 
specialist dementia teams or other teams capable of intervention.  

 
9.2 Taking the former percentage into consideration, this should mean that the 

42% of ‘undiagnosed’ cases mentioned in 7.2 above are within the process 
of seeking a diagnosis but this does seem improbable so this high 
percentage may not
[...]
fficient systems 
that provide our residents with the right 
outcome, first time, giving local people the 
opportunities to shape their own lives.   
 

 

 

                                                   SUMMARY 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of how the 
customer services interface with adult social care is being developed as part of the 
Havering 2014 Customer Services Transformation programme. The aim is to make it 
easier for customers to contact the Council enabling it to become more efficient. Which 
will assist adult social care services in responding to the demographic and financial 
pressures it faces. 
  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011 

 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\9\AI00000989\$ullucszi.doc  

 
                                            RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
                                              REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Council’s Customer Services ‘Vision’ is: To enable those customers who can, 

to access services by themselves. For those customers who cannot, we will 
provide targeted, quality and cost effective services. 

 
2. The Council needs to ensure that it is working in the most efficient way possible to 

be able to offer an effective service to the public whilst keeping costs low.  
 
3. Our overarching vision for Adult Social Care in Havering is to enable people “to live 

as independent and fulfilling lives as possible based on choices that are 
important to them. Promoting the independence and quality of life of all adults, 
but particularly older people and vulnerable adults, are priority outcomes”. 
Effective customer access to services and information are key to enabling choice. 

 

4. Achieving these visions presents significant challenges but also brings opportunities 
to reshape services and focus more on prevention, enabling people to live in their 
own homes and in their own neighbourhoods.   

 
5. Adult Social Care services are currently engaged in the delivery of three major 

programmes to enable the service to be: more strategic; more customer focused; 
more engaged with the community; working efficiently and effectively; empowering 
and enabling; and focused on getting it right first time: 

• The Internal Shared Services programme, which brought together the Council's 
finance, HR, payroll, pensions and procurement processes in one Shared 
Services Centre; introduced one online system to replace many paper-based 
processes, all aimed at cutting cut bureaucracy;  

• The Adults Transformation programme, which is focusing on investing in 
prevention and enabling people to live in their own homes and in their own 
neighbourhoods, which is the preferred choice of most older and disabled people; 
and 

• The Customer Services Transformation programme, which is the main focus of 
this report,  which seeks to improve the customer services interface with adult 
social care services. 

 

 

Page 16



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011 

 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\9\AI00000989\$ullucszi.doc  

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
6. The Adult Social Care service was reorganised in April 2011 around four key stages:  

• Front Door (Access);  

• Reablement (Prevention);  

• Assessment, Re-assessment, Support Planning and Brokerage;  

• Review, Quality Assurance, Safeguarding and best use of resources. 
 
7. Over the last 6 months, the Front Door service has been enlarged and transferred to 

Corporate Customer Services.  The Front-Door service is responsible for the majority 
of non face-to-face contacts taken by the service which are received via telephone, 
email, or fax from care professionals (GPs, District Nurses other health 
professionals), care agencies (service providers, care homes) and from members of 
the public (customer, family, friends) etc.   

 
8. The Front Door tier 1 service carries out the initial contact diagnostic, signposting 

callers where possible to appropriate agencies or services, or if a social care need is 
identified, it carries out the initial contact assessment using the Fair Access to Care 
Services (FACS) criteria to determine eligibility.  The tier 1 service will pass on 
relevant contacts to either tier 2 or to the back-office teams dependant on the type of 
service and the urgency of the need. Contacts for more complex needs, those 
requiring authorisation to purchase service, or those care needs that require more 
emergency attention are passed directly to tier 2.    

 
9. Tier 2 provide the first-line duty service, liaising with the other adult social care 

support functions (e.g. brokerage and safeguarding) and passing on enquiries to the 
relevant back-office team to progress cases as appropriate.  Tier 2 staff also provide 
an in-office face-to-face support to PASC visitors as and when required.  

 
10. The diagram below shows the relationships between Customer Services (tier 1 and 

tier 2) and Adult Social Care. 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Front Door

ASC TIER 1

ASC TIER 2

Other LBH Services

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

Community Team 
(North)

Community Team 
(South)

Preventative Care 
Teams

Urgent / 

Complex

Named Worker/ Key Team

Non Urgent

Mental Health

Learning Dis OP / PD / OT Services

Allocation

Brokerage
Financial 

Assessment

Performance 

& Policy

 

Page 17



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011 

 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\9\AI00000989\$ullucszi.doc  

 
 
11. Better information and advice is a key underpinning element of the personalisation of 

adult social care, as it enables people to make informed choices about services and 
activities, empowers them to understand how to meet their needs effectively and can 
delay or prevent the need for more acute support developing. It can also save costs 

[...]
onals within Adult Social 

Care are dealing with those activities most appropriate to input from professional and 
enables these staff to focus time and effort on those customers in most need. 

• Diverting Demand – moving a proportion of activity out of the ASC management 
system and into alternative sources of supply including increased use of the 
Front Door operation within Customer Services. 

• Transfer Work Elsewhere – shifting activity to the most appropriate points in the 
delivery process by migrating workload from relatively costly and labour intensive 
points to lower cost and self-service options. 

Page 19



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011 

 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\9\AI00000989\$ullucszi.doc  

• Handle Contacts More Efficiently – improving end-to-end business process by 
adopting streamlined service provision, remove repetition of activity, automate 
processes, reduce administration activities and eliminate non value added steps. 

 
19. In addition to the financial benefits above, improvements in the quality of the overall 

customer experience for Adult Social Care service customers are expected and will 
include:  

• Reduction in the number of times a customer is asked to provide the same 
information to the Council. 

• Consistency in information provision ensuring that regardless of channel of 
contact used, or the staff with whom the customer is speaking, the information 
received is the same (and relevant). 

• Improved responsiveness to contact, removing delays and causes of customer 
irritation. 

• Reduced volume of service complaints  

• Enhanced customer insight and management information reporting enabling 
future service provision to be better targeted at customer needs 

 

SUMMARY 

20. Over the past 6 months Adult Social Care services have made improvements to their 
Front Door services, and further developments are planned to make it easier for our 
customers to contact us and enabli
[...]
e 
appropriate devices identified and installed. There is a need however to increase 
referral rates and this is being addressed in the projects. 
 

Page 27



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011 

 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\9\AI00000990\$yno1v5kr.doc  

In the 12 months to 31 August 2011 the service responded to 137,257 alarms and in 
response made 2,549 visits to individuals’ homes. 

 
 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
London Assistive Technology Programme 
In 2010 Havering joined the London Assistive Technology Programme which aims to 
place TeleCare and TeleHealth at the centre of care provision through cross borough 
working to share best practise and develop new initiatives. Havering has actively 
participated in this programme and a wide ranging project has been underway to 
implement the outputs of the London Programme locally including: 

• Reorganisation of the TeleCare and Careline service to improve focus on service 
standards, such as responding to alarms, and a wider range of equipment is 
being used across a growing number of customers.  

• Adult Social Care staff and colleagues working in health have been involved in 
workshop events to improve their understanding of the benefits assistive 
technology can provide and their confidence in including equipment in care 
packages. Assistive technology is now being incorporated in the adult social care 
training programme. 

• A demonstration facility has been set up at Yew Tree Resource Centre for both 
the public and staff to use to gain an improved understanding of assistive 
technology devices. 

• A marketing campaign to raise awareness and interest from the public. 
 
This project will continue to develop the infrastructure to support increased and effective 
provision of assistive technology in Havering. 
 
 

Page 28



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2011 

 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\9\AI00000990\$yno1v5kr.doc  

 
NHS Support for Social Care Projects 
Earlier this year bids were made for funding to NHS Havering under the NHS support for 
social care programme to support 3 additional projects with the overarching objective of 
driving forward specific initiatives to improve outcomes and deliver efficiencies across 
both social care and health. These projects are: 
 

• Purposeful walking, supporting people with dementia will use TeleCare and 
GPS (Global Positioning Satellite) devices to enable participants diagnosed with 
dementia to safely leave and return to their home environment. Greater 
independence will be maintained and improve health and wellbeing, increase 
activity levels and better social inclusion as a result. It aims to reduce the impact 
and stress to carers of those diagnosed with dementia who may be prone to 
wandering. This will improve the health and wellbeing of the carer and support 
access to/retention of employment. 

• Supporting long term and complex conditions will use Assistive Technology 
solutions for people with long term conditions; high support needs and/or people 
with learning difficulties. It would target the application of a range of 
TeleCare/TeleHealth solutions to enable people to be maintained in less 
institutional settings in the community and reduce levels of support needed. The 
ultimate aim of this project is to provide less intrusive support to individuals and to 
help promote prevention and dependence, whilst realising significant financial 
savings.  

• Rapid response installation team  will establish a specialist team able to install 
a range of TeleCare/TeleHealth solutions, designed to support elderly or disabled 
people, being discharged from hospital or identified as ‘at risk’ in their own home, 
within a 12 hour target following assessment and referral. The project will have a 
particular emphasis on addressing the issues around rapid support and crisis 
intervention for dementia patients where the condition impacts on the individu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

1 November 2011 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman), June Alexander, Jeffrey Brace, 
Pam Light, Keith Wells and Linda Hawthorn 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
 
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 September 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15 RESULTS OF AUDIT OF SKILLS AND COMPETENCIES IN MENTAL 
HEALTH  
 
The Committee received a report from the Strategic Commissioning Lead 
on the results of an audit of skills and knowledge of care home staff around 
dementia.  The Committee were informed that there is a national perception 
that skills, practice and knowledge around dementia in care homes could be 
less well developed than is desirable.  It had therefore been decided that 
Havering would carry out an audit of all residential and nursing homes into 
which the authority placed individuals. 
 
The questionnaire was carried out over the telephone with managers and 
face to face with staff by a qualified social worker.  It was decided that the 
manager of each home would be interviewed and approximately one 
member of staff for every 15 residents. 
 
Of the 34 homes approached, 30 homes completed the questionnaires; 
responses were received from 29 Managers, 26 Senior Carers/ Team 
Leaders, 32 Care Assistants and 11 Nurses. 
 
The results of the audit found that 84% of those interviewed had worked in 
the care industry for more than 4 years; therefore the investment in training 
would be worthwhile as despite the perception of poor working conditions 
and low wages, staff retention compared favourably with domiciliary care 
agencies which suffered from persistent job vacancies. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 1 November 2011 

 

 

 

The qualifications held by staff was audited and it was found that there were 
85% with NVQ2 or above; this was very encouraging as was the personal 
belief that they had an understanding and knowledge of mental health. 
 
The Committee noted that of 1057 residents, 765 were perceived by staff to 
have dementia, of which 609 had a formal diagnosis.  98% of staff stated 
that they would seek a diagnosis if they suspected a resident of developing 
dementia but only 50% knew how to contact specialist dementia teams or 
other teams capable of intervention.  Officers explained that this was being 
worked on through the Dementia Pathway to improve information for staff. 
 
Whilst 89% of staff had received induction training, there was no specific 
training in dementia, and only 50% of managers stated that dementia 
experience was expected for staff.  The Committee were concerned about 
this as staff would essentially be dealing with dementia from day one. 
 
Officers stated that the results of the audit were better than they had 
expected however there was room for improvement in some areas.  There 
was scope for volunteers to help with dementia issues, and the dementia 
pathway was looking at good practice and peer working.  All areas of 
improvements would go back to the Dementia Strategy Group for action. 
 
Members asked about the four homes who had not taken part and why.  
Officers explained that one home was in the process of being redeveloped 
and could not spare the time and the other three felt it was a waste of their 
time. 
 
Members asked about the dementia training that was available, and if it was 
just a basic course.  Officers explained that the training was a couple of half 
days but was value for money.  There were two levels available, a basic 
awareness, and then a more in depth level.  Members asked if the training 
included recognising that dementia symptoms can also present through 
other illnesses.  Officer assured members that the training did address this 
and that all other possible illnesses were discounted first. 
 
Members asked if there was training available for members of the public.  
Officers explained that Age Concern and the Alzheimer’s Society would be 
able to provide details to members of the public and carer’s training was 
also available and signposted through Age Concern. The Committee agreed 
that with the right diagnosis the right avenue of support can be put in place. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked that a review of progress be 
brought back to the Committee in 6 -8 months. 
  
 

16 CUSTOMER SERVICES INTERFACE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Transformation Programme 
Manager on the Customer Services Interface with Adult Social Care.   
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 1 November 2011 

 

 

 

The Council’s Customer Services “Vision” was “to enable those customers 
who can, to access services by themselves. For those customers who 
cannot, we will provide targeted, quality and cost effective services”. 
 
The Committee were informed that the aim was to make it easier for 
customers to contact the Council enabling it to become more efficient.  This 
would assist adult social care services in responding to the demographic 
and financial pressures it faces. 
 
The Adult Social Care service was reorganised in April 2011 around four 
key areas: 
 

 Front Door (Access) 

 Reablement (Prevention) 

 Assessment, Re-assessment, Support Planning and Brokerage 

 Review, Quality Assurance, Safeguarding and best use of resources 
 
Over the last 6 months, the Front Door services had been enlarged and 
transferred to Corporate Customer Services.  The Front Door section was 
made up of two tiers. Tier 1 service carried out the initial contact diagnostic, 
signposting callers where possible to access appropriate agencies or 
services, or if a social care need was identified, it carried out the initial 
contact assessment using the Fair Access to Care Services (FACS) criteria 
to determine eligibility.  Tier 2 provided the first-line duty service, liaison with 
the other adult social care support functions (e.g. brokerage and 
safeguarding) and passing on enquiries to the relevant back-office team to 
progress cases as appropriate. 
 
The Committee were informed that information and advice was key and that 
as part of the Adults Transformation Programme, and following consultation 
with key local stakeholders, a new model of Information and Advice was 
agreed in May 2011.  This included the development of an accessible new 
website, a shop on High Street, Romford and outreach services.  It was also 
important that there was only one version of advice for all to use, and 
different channels in which to get the information. 
 
In addition to financial benefits, improvements in the quality of the overall 
customer experience for Adult Social Care services customers were 
expected and would include: 
 

 The reduction in the number of times a customer was asked to 
provide the same information to the Council. 

 

 Consistency in information provision ensuring that regardless of 
channel of contact used, or the staff with whom the customer is 
speaking, the information received is the same. 

 

 Improved responsiveness to contact, removing delays and causing 
customer irritation. 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 1 November 2011 

 

 

 

 

 Reduced volume of service complaints 
 

 Enhanced customer insight and management information reporting 
enabling future service provision to be better targeted at customer 
needs. 

 
Members asked about the Advice Centre which was due to open in January 
2012 on High Street and if this was on target.  Officers explained that there 
was a tight timescale, and no room for slippage, therefore they would open 
on 31 January.  It was explained that the application was in, and there had 
been no objections, the builder had been appointed to do the refit and the 
funding was in place. 
 
As regards advertising of the Advice Centre, officers explained that there 
were outreach services in Queens and the Polyclinic, and they wanted to 
engage with 300 vulnerable people a year.  There was flexibility to go out to 
different areas to bring the services to the people.  Advertising would be in 
the Romford Recorder, on radio, via advertising boards and in Living.  The 
Advice Centre would also open late one evening and on a Saturday. 
 
Members asked about the logging and monitoring of customers.  Officers 
explained that when a client presented either on the telephone, on the 
internet or in person, all contributing factors would be looked at to ensure 
safeguarding.  The model followed that of Stockport Council and Havering 
could only improve upon it.  Officers explained that the centre was led by 
the voluntary sector, as clients often found this easier to access.  The three 
stakeholder organisations were Citizens Advice Bureau, Crossroads and 
Age Concern. 
 
The Committee noted the report and thanked officers for the informative 
report. 
 
 

17 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGIES  
 
 
The Committee received a report on Assistive Technology improving 
outcomes.  This was to give the Committee an overview of how assistive 
technology i.e. TeleCare and TeleHealth, was being developed through a 
set of projects as part of the Havering 2014 Adults Transformation 
programme. 
 
Officers explained that the technology changed rapidly, and the installation 
of the technology promoted peace of mind and independence to the client 
and their families.  As of 30 September 2011, there were around 3,200 
users of assistive technology in Havering.  In 2010 Havering had joined the 
London Assistive Technology Project along with 12 other boroughs.  The 
aim of the programme was to place TeleCare and TeleHealth at the centre 
of care provision through cross borough working to share best practice and 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 1 November 2011 

 

 

 

develop new initiatives.  Havering had actively participated in the 
programme and a wide range of projects had been put in place.  These 
included: 
 

 Reorganisation of the TeleCare and Careline service to improve 
focus on service standards, such as responding to alarms, and a 
wider range of equipment was being used across a growing number 
of customers. 

 Adult Social Care staff and colleagues working in health had been 
involved in workshop events to improve their understanding of the 
benefits assistive technology can provide and their confidence in 
including equipment in care packages.   

 A demonstration facility had been set up at Yew Tree Resource 
Centre for both the public and staff to use to gain an improved 
understanding of assistive technology devices 

 A marketing campaign to raise awareness and interest from the 
public. 

 
Bids had been made earlier in the year for funding to NHS Havering under 
the NHS Support for Social Care Programme.  This was to support three 
additional projects with the overarching objective of driving forward specific 
initiatives to improve outcomes and deliver efficiencies across both social 
care and health.  These projects were: 
 

 Purposeful walking, supporting people with dementia.  This 
would use TeleCare and GPS (Global Positioning Satellite) devices 
to enable participants diagnosed with dementia to safely leave and 
return to their home environment.  This would promote greater 
independence and improve health and wellbeing.  It would also 
reduce the impact and stress on carers. 

 

 Supporting long term and complex conditions.  This would use 
Assistive Technology solutions for people with long term conditions; 
high support needs and/or people with learning difficulties.  This 
would enable people to be maintained in less institutional settings in 
the community and reduce levels of support needed. 

 

 Rapid response installation team.  This would establish a specialist 
team able to install a range of TeleCare/TeleHealth solutions, 
designed to support elderly or disabled people, being discharged 
from hospital or identified as “at risk” in their own home, within a 12 
hour target following assessment and referral.  This would allow the 
discharge from hospital to be quicker and ensure that the home was 
a safe environment. 

 
The Committee were given details of the anticipated benefits from the three 
projects.  These included both the successes for the client and the business 
benefits. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 1 November 2011 

 

 

 

Officers explained that under the NHS for Social Care project, they were 
also moving to TeleHealth alongside TeleCare.  This included a pilot of 40 
clients with ongoing illnesses, the system would measure their vital signs 
twice a day and if necessary alert a nurse if further assistance was needed.    
In the first 3 weeks of the trial there had been very positive feedback and no 
anxiety. Members asked about the cost of the equipment.  Officers 
explained that it equated to around £1000 per year, however a hospital 
admission would be more costly.  Officers explained that all equipment was 
tested yearly and reused. 
 
The Committee then viewed a number of devices which were available.  
These included: 
 

 Bogus Caller Button 

 Smoke Detector and Carbon Monoxide Detector 

 Falls Detector 

 Flood Detector 

 Temperature Extreme Sensor 

 Door Sensor 

 Medicine Dispenser 

 Watch linked to pendant including GPS 
 
Officers explained that there were three items issued for £6 a week. 
 
The Committee noted the report and thanked the officers for their time 
 

18 NEW ADULT SOCIAL CARE WEB SITE  
 
The Committee were given a presentation on the new website for Adult 
Care in Havering.  The Committee were informed that the reason for 
developing the new website was due to the delivery of Personalisation.  The 
new website would be a universal information and advice service ensuring 
informed choices, prevention, and pre council “front door”.  This would 
remove the stigma of contacting social services, self funder improved 
assess, a single version of the truth, and a source for Council staff, 
Members, partners, voluntary sector and public. 
 
The Committee were informed that the website being used was Quickheart 
Solutions and was sponsored by the Department of Health.  The website 
had been used by Stockport Council which was a comparator Council to 
Havering.  The website was developed around the service users’ desire, to 
ensure they remain part of their community and not a burden on their family. 
They would be able to make choices, be in control and enhance their 
lifestyles, using language that is understandable, jargon free, and shows 
empathy and respect for what they can and cannot do. 
 
Officers explained that there were three routes into the website; these were 
red, amber or green.  The red route was for users who did not want to be in 
the situation, or were in denial, the amber route was for those that knew 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 1 November 2011 

 

 

 

they had a need but needed reassurance of services available to them, and 
green was for those that knew what they wanted and were happy to access 
the information quickly themselves. 
 
The Committee were shown the pages available on each of the routes.  On 
the green route the page was set out with the different options on the left 
hand side of the page, the amber route gave a number of images where 
help may be needed, and the red route asked for information on different 
daily situations, to get an assessment of the information and advice that was 
needed. 
 
Officers explained that it was hoped to be able to install PCs within the 
Information and Advice Shop so that users can get assistance there from 
the volunteers.  All reference to social services had been removed from the 
website so as to remove any stigma associated with that phrase.  Every 
page on the website included details and telephone numbers direct to the 
specific service. 
 
The Committee noted that a financial calculator would be installed so that 
users could find out if they needed to self fund services. 
 
Members asked if the site was secure.  Officers explained that it was a 
secure site, and personal information was sent direct to the service.  It was 
explained that before going live, the system would be tested with users to 
ensure it worked effectively.  Each screen had been set up intelligently in 
that the main menus were on the left hand side of the screen. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the presentation. 
 
 

19 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Committee agreed that they wished the following items to be included 
on future agendas: 
 
Update on the Information and Advice Shop, including the name given. 
Enablement at Yew Tree Resource Centre 
Royal Jubilee Court Assessment Centre. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


